
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 

 
Thursday 24 January 2019 at 5.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones (Deputy Chair), 
Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Pat Midgley, Mohammed Mahroof and Martin Phipps. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Liz Stanley and Lynda Hinxman. 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit and Standards Committee oversees and assesses the Council’s risk 
management, control and corporate governance arrangements and advises the 
Council on the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. The Committee 
has delegated powers to approve the Council’s Statement of Accounts and consider 
the Annual Letter from the External Auditor.  
 
The Committee is also responsible for promoting high standards of conduct by 
Councillors and co-opted members. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at 
the meeting if you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street 
entrance.  The Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to 
Thursday and between 9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to 
see some reports because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at meetings of the Committee under the direction of the Chair 
of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Sarah Cottam in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=512
mailto:sarah.cottam@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
24 JANUARY 2019 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
3.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 Item 8 -  ‘Strategic Risk Management’-  is not available to 

the public and press because it contains exempt information 
described in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 20 September 2018. 
 

 

6.   Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports (Pages 9 - 66) 
 Report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 

 
 

7.   Universal Credit  
 Head of Commercial Business Development to report. 

 
 

8.   Strategic Risk Management (Pages 67 - 82) 
 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 

 
 

9.   Work Programme (Pages 83 - 84) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

10.   Dates of Future Meetings  
 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 5.00 

p.m. on:- 
 
 

 21 February 2019 (Additional meeting if required) 

 21 March 2019 (Additional meeting if required) 

 18 April 2019 

 13 June 2019 

 25 July 2019 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committ
[...]
sation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 September 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones, Dianne Hurst, 

Mohammed Mahroof and Martin Phipps 
 

  
 Co-Opted Member 

Liz Stanley 
  
 Representing Ernst and Young 

Michael Green 
 

 Council Officers 
Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and Governance 
Dave Phillips, Head of Strategic Finance 
Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
Mark Jones, Senior Information Management Officer 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pat Midgley and Alan Law 
and from Lynda Hinxman (Co-Opted Member). 

  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where it was proposed to exclude the public and press. 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 26 July 2018 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
5.   
 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION REPORT 
 

5.1 The Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit, submitted a report highlighting to 
Members the work that had been undertaken by Internal Audit during the year and 
supporting the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 

  
5.2 Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit reported that there had 

been 15 audit assignments considered as high opinion for this year compared to 
14 last year. All high opinion audits had been reported to the Committee and were 
subject to follow up. There had been an improvement in the implementation of 
actions required. She added that it was inevitable for such a big organisation that 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.09.2018 

Page 2 of 4 
 

there may be some failures in controls but she was confident that the control, 
governance and risk management framework was robust. 

  
5.3 Kayleigh Inman added that a work programme for the team was developed on an 

annual basis and was compiled on a risk assessment basis. Some routine audits 
were undertaken including school visits. Audits could cover any activity the 
Council was involved in. 

  
5.4 In response to a question from a Member regarding the use of the Council’s Credit 

Card, Kayleigh Inman stated that this was routinely audited but that checks on this 
should be undertaken by management. 

  
5.5 Resolved: That the contents of the report now submitted, and the opinion of the 

Senior Finance Manager, be noted. 
  
6.   
 

INFORMATION MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 
 

6.1 The Senior Information Management Officer submitted a report providing an 
update on the Council’s position in preparing for and complying with the General 
Data Protection Regulations and the Data Protection Act 2018, both of which 
came into effect on 25 May 2018, the latter replacing the Data Protection Act 
1998. 

  
6.2 Mark Jones, Senior Information Management Officer, commented that the priority 

was to ensure compliance across the Council, but in particular in the higher risk 
areas that process large amounts of personal and sensitive personal data, for 
example social care, housing, etc.  The Information Management Team had, and 
continues, to work with representatives across the portfolios to provide advice and 
guidance to the work required, but is reliant on staff to assist with compliance. The 
team are attempting to embed compliance within the organisation through the 
business strategy teams. 

  
6.3 Mark Jones further commented that he was aware there were still some data 

protection issues within the organisation, which the team were working to resolve. 
If an employee or a manager became aware of an issue they should report it to 
the Information Management team to help improve or resolve the situation as 
quickly as possible.   

  
6.4 In response to a question from a Member regarding risk, Mark Jones commented 

that risks of non-compliance were high and the Information Commissioner’s Office 
(ICO) could issue fines of up to £20m for non-compliance to data protection. 
However, the ICO had confirmed the new data protection laws were the start of a 
new beginning and accepted organisations may not be compliant by May 25th, but 
need to be working towards compliance and being able to demonstrate so.  The 
ICO has a range of enforcement powers, which include fines, but fines have 
generally been confined to incidents involving personal data breaches. 

  
6.5 In respect of IT, Mark Jones confirmed that work was still being carried out to 

identify where personal data was being held.  Individual services are responsible 
for managing personal data in accordance with the law and the Information 

Page 6



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.09.2018 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Management team is not yet confident it has clear visibility where all this 
information is held.  Work is ongoing to identify what personal data is held and 
where and to identify any potential non-compliance issues, for instance if personal 
data cannot be deleted because system or software limitations. If a partner 
organisation of the Council failed to comply with the regulations they may be liable 
rather than the Council. 

  
6.6 Regarding contractors, Mark Jones commented that the Information Management 

team is working with Procurement Services to help ensure appropriate clauses 
and documentation are in place when personal data is being processed as part of 
a contract, for example Data Processor Agreements. He was hoping that by 
Christmas, processes would be in place to help ensure compliance from 
contractors. 

  
6.7 In response to a question from a Member, Mark Jones commented that there 

were pockets of non-compliance evident in many organisations particularly 
organisations the size of the Council.  Subject Access requests were a particular 
issue. However, there was lots of evidence of good practice across the 
organisation. 

  
6.8 Mark Jones further commented that when the General Data Protection 

Regulations came into force on May 25th, the Data Protection Act 1998 was also 
replaced with the Data Protection Act 2018.  The new Act provides the details to 
how organisations can process personal data, but its lateness has meant the 
Information Commissioner’s Office has not been able to provide clear guidance on 
all the areas.  The Information Management team has provided guidance to 
council officers and will continue to do so, but is in part dependent on the 
Information Commissioner’s advice and guidance, code of practice, and casework 
decisions. 

  
6.9 In response to a further question from a Member regarding historical documents, 

Mark Jones commented that the Council had a records management service 
which was a secure unit managed by professional staff. They were aware of the 
sensitivity of the information they held. 

  
6.10 Resolved:  That the actions to date be noted, the ongoing work be supported and 

Mark Jones be invited to a future meeting of the Committee to provide a further 
update. 

  
7.   
 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 
 

7.1 The Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report 
outlining revisions to the procedure for dealing with standards complaints. The 
latest version of the procedure had been approved by this Committee on 16 
November 2017 and by Full Council on 6 December 2017. One of the revisions 
agreed was for the procedure to be reviewed on an annual basis by the Monitoring 
Officer in consultation with the Independent Persons. While the procedure had 
been a noticeable improvement on previous versions, some slight revisions were 
proposed in the light of the complaints considered this year. 

  

Page 7



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 20.09.2018 

Page 4 of 4 
 

7.2 Gillian Duckworth, Monitoring Officer/Director of Legal and Governance 
commented that the revisions included extending the timescales for consideration 
of complaints. This was to give complainants more realistic expectations of the 
timescale for their complaint to be considered. The other main revision regarded 
data protection and was designed to be more explicit about what the Council was 
doing with someone’s personal information. 

  
7.3 Responding to a question from a Member, Gillian Duckworth commented that the 

revision in paragraph 11.2 of the procedure to state that personal information would 
be deleted after 7 years unless ‘we elect to retain it for a longer period in order to 
comply with our legal and regulatory regulations’ was included in case it was 
needed such as for an ongoing court case that may last longer than that period. 

  
7.4 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) recommends to Full Council the adoption of the revised Procedure and that 

the Constitution be amended accordingly; and 
   
 (b) refers the revised Procedure to the Parish and Town Councils for 

consideration and adoption. 
   
8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of an 
outline work programme for the Committee for the period November 2018 – July 
2019. 

  
8.2 Resolved: That:- 
  
 (a) an item be added to the programme on a GDPR update on a date to be 

agreed; 
   
 (b) the meeting scheduled for 15 November 2018 be cancelled;  
   
 (c) the Information Management Annual Report be added to the programme for 

the meeting in January 2019; and 
   
 (d) the Standards Annual Report be deferred to a date to be agreed. 
   
9.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

9.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 5.00 p.m. on:- 
 
• 20 December 2018 (additional meeting if required) 
• 24 January 2019 
• 21 February 2019 (additional meeting if required) 
• 21 March 2019 (additional meeting if required) 
• 18 April 2019 
• 13 June 2019 
• 25 July 2019 

Page 8



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\4\AI00018476\$z5hx1iyc.docx  

 
 

 
Report of: Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date: 24th January 2019    
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  The attached is the report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
providing an updated position on implementation of recommendations contained in 
audit reports issued with a high opinion or a limited/no assurance opinion and high 
organisational impact assessment.  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  
Members are asked to: 
To note the contents of the report and agree to remove the following items from the 
tracker. 
 
That the Audit and Standards Committee agrees to the removal of the following 
reports from the tracker: 

 Executor Services, People 

 Continuing Health Care in Learning Disabilities, People 

 Pro-Active Work – Declaration of Interests, Corporate  

 Pro-Active Work - Staff Expenses Claims, Corporate 

 ResourceLink Application Review, Resources 

_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: Open 
 
* Delete as appropriate 
 

 

Audit and Standards 
Committee Report 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\4\AI00018476\$z5hx1iyc.docx  

If Closed, the report/appendix is not for publication because it contains exempt 
information under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).’ 
 

Page 10



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\4\AI00018476\$z5hx1iyc.docx  

  Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
    Financial implications 

 

 
YES/NO Cleared by:  K Inman 

    Legal implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES/NO  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Economic impact 
 

YES/NO  
 

Community safety implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Human resources implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Property implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Area(s) affected 
 

 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?   YES/NO 

 

Press release 
 

 
YES/NO  

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\4\AI00018476\$nsqrpalv.docx  

                                                           
 
REPORT TO SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
24th Jan 2019 
 
Internal Audit Report on Progress Against High Opinion Audit Reports. 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1.  The purpose of this „rolling‟ report is to present and communicate to 

members of the Audit and Standards Committee progress made against 
recommendations in audit reports that have been given a high opinion. 

 
Introduction 
 
2.   An auditable area receiving a high opinion is considered by internal audit 

to be an area where the risk of the activity not achieving objectives is high 
and sufficient controls were not present at the time of the review.  

 
3. This report provides an update to the Audit and Standards Committee on 

high opinion audit reports previously reported.  Where Internal Audit has 
yet to undertake follow up work, the relevant Portfolio Directors were 
contacted and asked to provide Internal Audit with a response.  This work 
included indicating whether or not the recommendations agreed therein 
have been implemented to a satisfactory standard.  Internal Audit clearly 
specified that as part of this response, Directors were to provide specific 
dates for implementation, and that this information was required by the 
Audit and Standards Committee.   

 
4. This report also details those high opinion audits that Internal Audit 

proposes to remove from future update reports because all agreed 
recommendations have now been implemented.  The Audit and Standards 
Committee is asked to support their removal.   

 
   

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the report. 
 
EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
There are no equal opportunities implications arising from the report. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That the Audit and Standards Committee notes the content of the report. 
 
2. That the Audit and Standards Committee agrees to the removal of the 

following reports from the tracker:  

 Executor Services, People 

 Continuing Health Care in Learning Disabilities, People 

 Pro-Active Work – Declaration of Interests, Corporate  

 Pro-Active Work - Staff Expenses Claims, Corporate 

 ResourceLink Application Review, Resources 
  

 

Page 13



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\4\AI00018476\$nsqrpalv.docx  

 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 
New High Opinion Reports added 
 
No new high opinion items have been added to the report this time.   
 
As agreed, a revised approach for the opinions was introduced in October 
2018, consisting of an assurance statement and an overall organisational 
assessment of the severity of the findings (detailed below). 
 

Overall Audit Assessment 
 

Substantial Assurance - There is an effective system of internal control in place 
designed to achieve the Service objectives with only minor
[...]
 shown in June 2018 but since 
then error rates have steadily increased which continues to be a concern. It 
should be noted that the Capita Benefits contract will end in 2020, after which 
the service will be delivered in-house. Responsibility for reducing error rates 
will then lie with the Council. 
 
Executor Services (People) 
This audit was completed and reported on in November 2017 with the latest 
agreed implementation date of 31.10.18. It was pleasing to note that the 
follow-up review confirmed all actions had been satisfactorily implemented 
and so this item can be removed from the tracker. 

Page 15



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\7\4\AI00018476\$nsqrpalv.docx  

 
ResourceLink Application Review (Resources) 
This report was issued to management in May 2018 with the latest agreed 
implementation date of 30.11.18. It was pleasing to note that management 
have confirmed all actions had been satisfactorily implemented and so this 
item can be removed from the tracker. 
 
 
Report to EMT 
The high opinion tracker report was presented to the Executive Management 
Team on the 8th January 2019. 
 
Members of EMT noted the content of the report and that the ongoing 
recommendations, whilst in-progress, have all exceeded their original 
implementation dates.   
 
It was acknowledged by EMT members that many of the recommendations 
are being addressed as part of wider transformation programmes; EMT 
particularly focused on the 3 critical priority recommendations deemed to be 
ongoing, and discussed how all were being covered by wider 
recovery/programme activity. 
 
 
 

Page 16



SCC – Internal Audit Report 

 

 

Page 5 

                                      
SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
UPDATED POSITION ON HIGH OPINION AUDIT REPORTS AS AT JAN 2019 
 
The following table summarises the implementation of recommendations, by priority, in each audit review. 

Audit Title Total Complete Ongoing Outstanding 

 Critical High Medium Ec/eff Critical High Medium Ec/e
[...]
t the Head of Commercial 
Business Development attends the meetings to 
ensure the Revenues & Benefits Client Team is 
adequately represented. 
 

High Jon West, 
Senior Finance 
Manager, 
Income 
Collection & 
Management 
and Revenues & 
Benefits. 
 
Tim Hardie, 
Head of 
Commercial 
Business 
Development 
 

Ongoing 
 

Action complete 
 
Error rates are documented in the monthly 
report (as agreed in 1.1) and cross referenced to 
the risk log. 
 
The Head of CBD attends Management Board. 
 
Internal Audit opinion 
Minutes of Management Board meetings, 
monthly performance reports and the 
presentation to Management Board in 
September 2018 were reviewed. 
 
It was noted that performance reports and MB 
minutes provide more detailed information / 
context than those reviewed in original audit. 

2.4 Revenues & Benefits Client Team and Capita 
management should ensure that any future 
rectification plan should include how reductions in 
error rates will be sustained following the period of 
implementation. 

High Emma Hall, 
Contract 
Director, 
Sheffield 
Revenues and 
Benefits, Capita 

To be included in 
the plan starting 
March 2018. 

Action complete 
 
There has been a focus on four initiatives that, 
whilst treated as projects, are to be embedded 
as business as usual. 
 

 Culture change – the customer at the 
heart of processing 

 Individual accountability for quality 

 Raising the profile of quality 

 Maximising the use of systems  
 
All 4 initiatives as business as usual feed in to 
sustainability. 

P
age 23



SCC – Internal Audit Report 

 

 

Page 12 

 
3. IT Resilience/Recovery (Corporate) (issued to Audit and Standards Committee  22.12.17) 
As at July 2018 

This report was issued to management on the 20.11.17 with the latest agreed implementation date of 31.5.18.   Due to the timescales for completion of this 
report an update will be included in the next tracker.    

 

As at Jan 2019 

Internal Audit: An update on progress with recommenda
[...]
g if required) 
 

 

   

24 January 2019 Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports 
 

Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Universal Credit  
 

Marianne Betts (Director 
of Finance and 
Commercial Services) 

 Strategic Risk Management Richard Garrad 
(Corporate Risk 
Manager) 

 Work Programme Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

   

21 February 2019 (Additional meeting if required)  
 

 

   

21 March 2019 (Additional meeting if required)  
 

 

   

18 April 2019 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Compliance with International Auditing 
Standards  
 

Dave Phillips (Head of 
Strategic Finance) 

 Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2017/18 (Potentially January 
meeting) 
 

External Auditor 
(KPMG) 

 External Audit Plan 2018/19 
 

External Auditor 
(Ernst and Young) 

 Annual Audit Letter 2016/2017 and 2017/18 
 

External Auditor 
(KPMG) 

 Annual Audit Fee Letter 2019/20 
 

External Auditor 
(Ernst and Young) 

 Work Programme Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

   

Page 83

Agenda Item 9



Audit and Standards Work Programme 2018-19 

 

 
 
Items to be added:- 
 

 Standards Annual Report 
 

June 2019 Audit Training  External Facilitator 
 

   

13 June 2019 Summary of Statement of Accounts Dave Phillips (Head of 
Strategic Finance) 

 Internal Audit Annual Fraud Report 
 

Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 Whistleblowing Policy Review and Update Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

 Work Programme Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

   

25 July 2019 Report to Those Charged with Governance 
(ISA 260) 

External Auditor 

 Statement of Accounts Dave Phillips (Head of 
Strategic Finance) 

 Annual Governance Statement Gillian Duckworth 
(Director of Legal and 
Governance) 

 Information Management Annual Report Mark Jones (Senior 
Information 
Management Officer) 

 Progress on High Opinion Audit Repo

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Meeting held 24 January 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Josie Paszek (Chair), Simon Clement-Jones (Deputy Chair), 

Dianne Hurst, Alan Law, Mohammed Mahroof, and Martin Phipps 
 

 Co-Opted Member 
Liz Stanley 

  
 Representing Ernst and Young 

Michael Green 
Steve Clark 

  
 Council Officers 

Eugene Walker, Executive Director, Resources 
Dave Phillips, Head of Strategic Finance 
Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
Tim Hardie, Head of Commercial Business Development 
Helen Molteno, Finance Manager, Internal Audit 
Tim Sharp, Risk Advisor 

 

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Pat Midgley. 
 

2.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 20 September 
2018 were approved as a correct record. 
 

4.   
 

PROGRESS ON HIGH OPINION AUDIT REPORTS 
 

4.1 The Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit, submitted a report providing an 
updated position on implementation of recommendations contained in audit reports 
issued with a high opinion or a limited/no assurance opinion and high 
organisational impact assessment. 

  
4.2 Kayleigh Inman, Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit, outlined the new 

approach to audit opinions and the new reporting arrangements to the Committee. 
Anything assessed as no assurance or limited assurance with a high organisational 
impact would be reported to the Committee.  This would ensure Members were 
able to focus on the key issues affecting the Authority. 

  
4.3 Kayleigh Inman reported that there were no new high opinion audits to report to the 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 24.01.2019 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Committee. In addition, no reports with a no assurance or limited assurance, high 
organisational impact had been issues since November 2018 when the approach to 
audit opinions changed. There were 4 ongoing critical recommendations included 
in the tracker report.  One issue was in respect of Continuing Healthcare in 
Learning Disabilities. It was proposed that this item be removed from the tracker 
and scrutinised as part of the wider Continuing Healthcare review. 

  
4.4 Executor Services had been included in the tracker for the first time within the last 

report to the Committee. However, all the recommendations had now been 
actioned and it was proposed that this be removed from the tracker. The report was 
submitted to the Executive Management Team in early January and they had noted 
that 37% of the actions were still ongoing but were pleased that actions were being 
taken/progress was being made. 

  
4.5 Responding to a question from a Member in respect of issues with housing 

benefits, Kayleigh Inman commented that this could be an error with anything and 
was not necessarily in relation to the benefit calculation. This was monitored on a 
quarterly basis. She did not believe that this was a systemic control issue but would 
check back on the working papers and respond to Members. 

  
4.6 In respect of a question from a Member regarding the processing of housing 

benefits being brought back in-house, Kayleigh Inman commented that this would 
be picked up in the planning for the Audit Plan.  

  
4.7 Resolved: That:- 
  
 (a) the report, now submitted, be noted; and 
   
 (b) the following items be removed from the tracker:- 

 

 Executor Services, People Services 

 Continuing Health Care in Learning Disabilities, People Services 

 Pro-Active Work – Declaration of Interests, Corporate 

 Pro-Active Work, Staff Expense Claims, Corporate 

 Resource Link Application Review, Resources 

  
5.   
 

UNIVERSAL CREDIT 
 

5.1 Tim Hardie, Head of Commercial Business Development, attended the meeting to 
provide an update on the latest position in respect of Universal Credit. He reported 
that Sheffield was one of the last cities to move to a full rollout in respect of 
Universal Credit. It was too early to say what the impact had been in Sheffield but 
lessons could be learnt from the impacts in other cities. 

  
5.2 It was a challenge to the Council as the scheme was run by the Department for 

Work and Pensions (DWP) and the Council had to react to any issues arising from 
it. There had been a Universal Credit Partnership established including 
representatives from the DWP and the Voluntary Sector which was a good 
example of partnership working. 

  



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 24.01.2019 

Page 3 of 4 
 

5.3 Mr Hardie added that one of the biggest challenges was that Universal Credit 
could only be applied for online and support needed to be provided in places such 
as job centres and libraries where people could access online services. Officers 
were compiling data and dashboards around key matrix of the impacts. It was 
hoped that this would be completed by now although this was still in progress. 

  
5.4 Responding to a question from a Member regarding constituents’ queries 

regarding issues with Universal Credit, Tim Hardie stated that it was important that 
Members were aware that any issues should be referred to the DWP or the Job 
Centre as there wasn’t anything that the Council could do. Council tenants should, 
however, contact the Council if there had been delays caused by the rollout in 
paying rent. There was information on Universal Credit available on the Council’s 
website. Rates of Council Housing evictions were being monitored and the 
Universal Credit Partnership was a good forum for monitoring food bank usage. 

  
5.5 In response to a further question from a Member, Tim Hardie commented that the 

Partnership had mapped the level of digital support available. He acknowledged 
that certain parts of the City would have less coverage than others. He would 
circulate the mapping document to Members. 

  
5.6 The Chair, Councillor Josie Paszek, commented that it was important to support 

those who were more vulnerable to criminal elements such as door to door money 
lenders. She requested that Tim Hardie clarify if the Credit Union was part of the 
Universal Credit partnership. 

  
5.7 In conclusion, Tim Hardie stated that the impact of Universal Credit would be 

monitored over the next couple of months and he would report back to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

  
5.8 Resolved: That the presentation be noted and a further update be provided to a 

future meeting of the Committee. 
 

6.   
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business (Strategic Risk 
Management) on the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the 
transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 

7.   
 

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

7.1 The Finance Manager (Internal Audit) and the Risk Advisor introduced a report and 
gave a presentation providing an assessment of the Council’s current Risk 
Management arrangements and the measures implemented to further strengthen 
and improve them and the current and emerging risks, their impact on service 
delivery and the controls in place to manage them. 

  
7.2 The Finance Manager, Internal Audit, Risk Advisor, Head of Strategic Finance and 



Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 24.01.2019 

Page 4 of 4 
 

the Executive Director, Resources responded to questions from Members of the 
Committee in relation to Cloud Based Technology, Adult Social Care, Academies 
and Business Rates. 

  
7.3 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the current assessment of the Council’s Risk Management 

arrangements and endorses the measures being taken to strengthen those 
arrangements; 

   
 (b) notes the improving trends in management of risks; and 
   
 (c) notes the current and emerging risks and endorses the actions being taken 

to mitigate those risks. 
 

8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of an 
outline work programme for the Committee for the period January-July 2019. 

  
8.2 Resolved:- That the Committee’s work programme for the period January – July 

2019 be approved subject to the inclusion of an additional item at the June 
meeting on Standards, including the Code of Conduct for Cabinet Members and 
the Lord Mayor, and the Standards Committee Annual Report be submitted to the 
July meeting of the Committee. 
 

9.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

9.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee would be held at 5.00 p.m. on:- 

 21 March 2019 (additional meeting if required) 

 18 April 2019 

 13 June 2019 

 25 July 2019 


